Public Document Pack

To: Councillor Jaffrey, Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Collie, Cormie, Donnelly,
Hunter, Penny, Robertson and John West.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 07 October 2011

LICENSING BOARD

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in The Town House on
Tuesday, 18 October 2011 at 09:30am for 10.30 am.

Jane G MacEachran
Clerk to the Licensing Board

BUSINESS

1 List of Applications (26 Items) (Pages 1 - 10)

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Application for a Premises Licence: 8 St Swithin Street Aberdeen (no

papers)

Application for a Premises Licence: Trinity Hall, Holburn Street, Aberdeen

(No papers)

Application for a Provisional Premises Licence: Cafe Rouge, 8 Golden
Square, Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Aberdeen Douglas Hotel,
43-45 Market Street, Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Aitchie's Ale House, 10
Trinity Street, Aberdeen (no papers)




1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.20

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Ask Restaurant, Unit FS8
Union Square, Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Bugsy Browns, 7 Windmill
Brae, Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Ferryhill House Hotel -
letter of objection (Pages 11 - 12)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Keystore, 121-125 Oldcroft
Place, Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: La Bamba, 23 Crown
Terrace, Aberdeen - police letter of representation (Pages 13 - 16)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: La Tasca, 367 Union
Street, Aberdeen - letter of objection (Pages 17 - 24)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Office, 7 Crown Street,
Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Pappagallos, 242 Holburn
Street, Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Pizza Express, 402 Union
Street, Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Pizza Express, Caberstone
House, 47 Belmont Street, Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Prohibition, 31 Langstane
Place, Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: The Country Club,
Glashieburn, Bridge of Don, Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Tropeiro, 1 Golden
Square, Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Transfer of a Premises Licence: Malmaison Hotel, 51
Queens Road, Aberdeen - police letter

Application for a Personal Licence (Pages 25 - 26)




1.21

1.22

1.23

1.24

1.25

1.26

Application for a Personal Licence (Pages 27 - 28)

Application for a Personal Licence (Pages 29 - 30)

Application for a Personal Licence (Pages 31 - 32)

Application for Grant of a Licence - Betting (Other): Ladbrokes Headland
House, 469-473 Union Street, Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Grant of a Licence - Betting (Other):William Hill, 231 George
Street, Aberdeen (no papers)

Application for Variation of a Licence - Betting (Other): William Hill, 11
School Road, Aberdeen (no papers)

2 Personal Licence Review Hearing:AC0514 (Pages 33 - 34)

3 Request from Local Licensing Forum (Pages 35 - 36)

4 Door Supervisors Working Group - Item for discussion

5 Aberdeen City Alcohol Strategy "Stocktake'" Event Programme - Item for

information (Pages 37 - 38)

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Eric
Anderson, e-mail eanderson@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel. 522382



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Loz Ainr g

LLoz Ainr oz

JAv GLav

N3I3dd3gv

avod SN33N0D 99

SHOLIDINOoS

d11 SN3dS 8 AVHANIN AVIOVIA O/O
N33dd34gv 40

S3AVYL d3140dH40ONI NIATS FHL

DA9 LLaV

NEE[CFE[\Y

13341S ANOLSHIVYED 1Sv3 L
SYOLIDINOS

317702 A9Y03ID ® SINVr 0/0
aLl1 (ANVILOOS) SHVH IANIM

vasoLav
N3I3dd3gv
13341S NdNg10H
HIANHOO ALINIHEL
TIVH ALINIEL

axo orav

N3I3dH3gv

13341S NIHLIMS 1S 8
13341S NIHLIMS 1S 8

sjuswwon paAl
[...]
«
Broad Street ~ i
Aberdeen AB10 1AQ : A

Dear Ms MacEachran

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION (MAJOR)

PREMISES - FERRYHILL HOUSE HOTEL, 169 BON-ACCORD STREET
ABERDEEN AB11 6UA

[ refer to your letter of 22 August which relates to the above Application.

I should like to register my objection to the proposed change in the
commencement time for the sale of alcohol on Sundays from 12.30 to 11.00.

My property borders the Ferryhill House Hotel grounds. For years now, and with
no objection from me, my Sundays have been disturbed by the screaming - and |
do mean screaming - of children playing in the area set aside for them just across
my wall in the grounds of the hotel, while the accompanying adults are having a
drink - in an area set well away from this playground - and paying attention
neither to the children nor to the noise they make. In no way do [ wish to be a
party-pooper, but I do feel that an extension by one and a half hours of this
situation on a Sunday is not tolerable. Sunday is supposed to be a day of rest!

Further, I must ask whether there is a need to extend the licensing hours at all.
Surely 12.30 on a Sunday is a perfectly reasonable time for the sale of alcohol to
commence.

Yours sincerely

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Form LIC 39a (Apr '10) Agenda Item 1 -1 O
GRAMPIAN Poloe Hoadauarier

=y P-O-L-1- Queen Street
Keeping our commuanities sare Aberdeen
AB10 1ZA

Our Ref: AD/GED/ SID9276/9235/11 Tel: 01224 306472
Your Ref: Fax: 01224 306485
ServiceCentre@grampian.pnn.police.uk

Date: 15 August 2011 www.grampian.police.uk

Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board
Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance

Aberdeen City Council

Ground Floor

Town House

Broad Street

ABERDEEN

AB10 1AQ

FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR ERIC ANDERSON
Dear Sir

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
LA BAMBA, 23 CROWN TERRACE, ABERDEEN, AB11 6HD


[...]
he purpose of consuming alcohol.

The amended Operating Plan at 5(g) states that the recorded music on offer will not
exceed 85db and that when fully occupied there will not be more customers
standing than seated. When asked what the decibel level would be Mr Janssen was
unable to answer nor could he advise how the existing decibel level was measured.
However, on the basis of the information provided within the amended Operating
Plan it appears that if the variation is granted the premises would not be subject to
The Licensing Conditions (Late Opening Premises) (Scotland) Regulations 2007.

In terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, the
Chief Constable is of the opinion that the variation in its current form should be
modified so that the total continuous hours of trading on Fridays and Saturdays do
not exceed 14 hours.

The Chief Constable has no adverse comment to make regarding the proposed
alterations to the layout plan.

This representation is submitted for your attention in considering this application.

Yours faithfully

Garry Senff
Chief Inspector

Page 14



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



COLLIE

SOLICITORS
AND ESTATE AGENTS
incorporating
Kinnear & Falconer and Churchill & Co

DELIVERY \ oy
The Clerk TN AN
Aberdeen City Council SN
Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance

Town House

Broad Street

ABERDEEN

ABI10 1AQ

Email and delivery

AJD.DM.A12050.1
Your Ref: Jacqui Wallace
9 September 2011

Our Ref:

Date:

Dear Sirs

Metro Lodge Limited t/a Bauhaus Hotel, 56-60 Langstane Place, Aberdeen
Application for Variation of Premises Licence, La Tasca, 367 Union Street,
Aberdeen AB11 6BT

We act for Metro Lodge Limited who trade as Bauhaus Hotel, 56-60 Langstane Place,
Aberdeen who have received details of an application to vary the premises licence at
La Tasca, 367 Union Street, Aberdeen AB11 6BT.

In essence, the variation is to change the operating plan (1) to include dance classes
[...]
able to confirm the existence of any foreign offence in respect of the
applicant.

Several telephone calls have been made to the applicant and no reply has been
received. There was no option available to leave a message. Three visits have also
been made to the applicants home address with no reply received.

As a result, it has not been possible to complete the enquiry into the application
within the 21 day notice period.

The Chief Constable therefore notes the terms of Section 74(2)(a), 3(a) and (4) of
the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, and is of the opinion that all conditions in relation
to the applicant have not been met and that the application be refused.

| submit this letter for your consideration.

Yours faithfully

Garry Senff
Chief Inspector

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Form LIC18(a) (Aug '"11)

dy SRAMPIAN

Keeping oar commanilies sare

Our Ref: GED/G0518/9744/11
Your Ref:

Date: 29 August 2011

Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board
Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance

Aberdeen City Council

Ground Floor

Town House

Broad Street

ABERDEEN

AB10 1AQ

Agenda Iltem 1.21

Aberdeen Division
Police Headquarters
Queen Street
Aberdeen

AB10 1ZA

Tel: 01224 306472

Fax: 01224 306485
ServiceCentre@grampian.pnn.police.uk
www.grampian.police.uk

FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR ERIC ANDERSON

Dear Sir

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A

PERSONAL LICENCE

ROsS PHILLIPS, (D

| refer to the above application and in terms of Section 73(3)(a) of the Licensing
(Scotland) Act 2005, | have to advise you that the applicant, based upon the details
provided to Grampian Police, has not been convicted of any relevant offence.

| am also unable to confirm the existence of any foreign offence in respect of the

applicant.

Numerous attempts to contact the applicant have been unsuccessful, after which the
applicant failed to attend at a prearranged interview at Grampian Police
Headquarters, Queen Street, Aberdeen. As a result it has not been possible to
complete the enquiry into the application within the 21 day notice period nor confirm

the identity or age of the applicant.

The Chief Constable therefore notes the terms of section 74(2)(a), 3(a) and (4) of
the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, and is of the opinion that all conditions in relation
to the applicant have not been met and that the application be refused.

| submit this letter for your consideration.
Yours faithfully

Garry Senff
Chief Inspector

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Form LIC 18(a) (Apr '10)

f GRAMPIAN
I P.-O-L- |-

Keeping our commanilies sare

Our Ref: GED/0533/10534/11
Your Ref:

Date: 7 August 2011

Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board
Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance

Aberdeen City Council

Ground Floor

Town House

Broad Street

ABERDEEN

AB10 1AQ

Agenda Item 1.22

Aberdeen Division
Police Headquarters
Queen Street
Aberdeen

AB10 1ZA

Tel: 01224 306472

Fax: 01224 306485
ServiceCentre@grampian.pnn.police.uk
www.grampian.police.uk

FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR ERIC ANDERSON

Dear Sir

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A

PERSONAL LICENCE

DALE CROWDER (D
a»

| refer to the above application and in terms of Section 73(3)(a) of the Licensing
(Scotland) Act 2005, | have to advise you that the applicant, based upon the details
provided to Grampian Police, has not been convicted of any relevant offence.

| am also unable to confirm the existence of any foreign offence in respect of the

applicant.

The applicant has been contacted via telephone on a number of occasions and has
failed to respond to any messages which have been left for his attention. The
applicant's home address has also been visited but there was no reply.

As a result it has not been possible to complete the enquiry into the application
within the 21 day notice period nor confirm the identity or age of the applicant.

The Chief Constable therefore notes the terms of s
[...]
tion.

Yours faithfully

Garry Senff
Chief Inspector

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Agenda ltem 2

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Agenda ltem 3

Request on behalf of the Licensing Forum

that the Licensing Board nominate a liaison from their members to attend the Licensing Forum for the
purposes of building upon the working relationship between the two bodies. The liaison would be
asked to attend future meetings of the Forum and feedback information to the Board.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Aberdeen City Alcohol Strategy

‘Stocktake’ event

Thursday 27th October, 2011
9.30am to 1.30pm

Aberdeen Exhibition and Conference Centre,
Bridge of Don, Aberdeen

\./ W/ \/

ABERDEEN CITY

ADP

alcohol & drugs partnership
www.aberdeencityadp.org.uk



Aberdeen City Alcohol Strategy

‘Stocktake’ event

Thursday 27th October, 2011
9.30am to 1.30pm

Aberdeen Exhibition and Conference Centre,
Bridge of Don, Aberdeen

Nis free | Programme
with an interest in the development

This free event is open to anyone

and progress of the Aberdeen City Registration/coffee

Alcohol Strategy. 9.30am to 10am

The Alcohol & Drug Partnership are Event starts

seeking engagement with a range 10am

of partners and stakeholders to help Opening remarks

refresh the 10 Year Alcohol Strategy Dr Lesley Wilkie, Director of Public

(as launched in December 2009). Health, NHS Grampian

To register and book a place, please incIudingP 'ggst?::;iggiernment

complete the attached (word doc) .

form and return by 20th October, AIcoShoItllz’oIécy TdeaLm, Allclzoof;tol Focus

2011 to: cotland and Local Partners
10am to 11.30am

Carol Deans Workshops

Support Secretary, NHS Grampian 11.30am to 12.30pm

hs.net

cdeans@nhs.ne Concluding remarks

For any other enquiries regarding 12.30pm to 1pm

the event please contact Lunch and networking

nhsg.aberdeencityadp@nhs.net k 1pm to 1.30pm )

CGD 110407

ABERDEEN CITY

ADP

alcohol & drugs partnership

www.aberdeencityadp.org.uk




	Agenda
	1 List of Applications (26 Items)
	1.8 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Ferryhill House Hotel - letter of objection
	1.10 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: La Bamba, 23 Crown Terrace, Aberdeen - police letter of representation
	1.11 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: La Tasca, 367 Union Street, Aberdeen - letter of objection
	1.20 Application for a Personal Licence
	1.21 Application for a Personal Licence
	1.22 Application for a Personal Licence
	1.23 Application for a Personal Licence
	2 Personal Licence Review Hearing:AC0514
	3 Request from Local Licensing Forum
	5 Aberdeen City Alcohol Strategy "Stocktake" Event  Programme - Item for information



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
LICENSING BOARD 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN,  18 October 2011. Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:-  Councillor Jaffrey, Convener;  and Councillors Collie, Cormie, Donnelly, 
Hunter, Robertson and John West.  

 
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS 
 
1. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in Appendix 
A to this minute. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A. 
 
 
PERSONAL LICENCE REVIEW HEARING - PERSONAL LICENCE NO. AC0514 
 
2. The Board received notice from the Chief Constable in terms of Section 83(4)(b) 
of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 confirming that the licence holder had been 
convicted of a relevant offence. 
 
The Board heard the licence holder speak on his own behalf. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to take no action in the matter. 
 
 
REQUEST ON BEHALF OF THE LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 
3. The Board received a request from the Local Licensing Forum “that the 
Licensing Board nominate a liaison from the members to attend the Licensing Forum 
for the purposes of building upon the working relationship between the two bodies”.   
The liaison would be asked to attend future meetings of the Forum and feedback 
information to the Board. 
 
The Board resolved to:- 
to refuse to grant the request. 
 
 
DOOR SUPERVISORS WORKING GROUP 
 
4. Reference is made to the minute of meeting of 28 June 2011, wherein the Board, 
following consideration of a remit from the Joint Meeting between the Licensing Board 
and the Local Licensing Forum to set up a short-life working group comprising 
members of the Board and Local Licensing Forum to consider the use of door 
supervisors in liquor licence premises and to make recommendations if appropriate to 
the Licensing Board, the Board had appointed four of their own members to the working 
group.  The Board were now advised that the Local Licensing Forum had appointed 



2 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
18 October 2011 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

four of their own members to the group and that arrangements could now be made for 
the group to meet. 
 
The Board resolved to:- 
to note the position. 
 
 
 
ABERDEEN CITY ALCOHOL STRATEGY "STOCKTAKE" EVENT  PROGRAMME 
 
5. The Board had before them the programme of a “Stocktake” event to be held by 
Aberdeen and Drugs Partnership in support of the Aberdeen City Alcohol Strategy 
which was to take place on 27 October, 2011. 
 
Councillors Robertson and Hunter advised the Board that they intended to attend the 
event. 
 
The Board resolved to:- 
to note the position. 
- MURIEL JAFFREY, Convener. 
 
 



3 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
18 October 2011 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 
 

1. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE 
Premises – Wine Raks, 8 St. Swithin Street, Aberdeen 

 
Mr. Dawson, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 
2. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE  

Premises – Trinity Hall, Trinity Corner, Holburn Street, Aberdeen 
 

Mr. Gunnyeon addressed the Board in support of his application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 
3. APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE  

Premises – Café Rouge, 8 Golden Square, Aberdeen 
 

Mr. Wood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 
4. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION  

Premises – Aberdeen Douglas Hotel, 43-45 Market Street, Aberdeen 
 

The Board heard Ms. Robb, Solicitor, address the Board in support of the 
application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 
5. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION  

Premises – Aitchie’s Ale House, 10 Trinity Street, Aberdeen 
 

Mr. Aitchieson addressed the Board in support of his application. 



4 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
18 October 2011 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION  

Premises – Ask Restaurant, Unit FS8 Union Square, Aberdeen 
 

Mr. Park, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application on condition that the proposal to allow children entry 
without having to be accompanied by an adult is restricted to the age of 13 and 
over. 

 
 
7. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION  

Premises – Bugsy Browns, 7 Windmill Brae, Aberdeen 
 

Ms. Knox, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the applicant. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 
8. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION  

Premises – Ferryhill House Hotel, 169 Bon Accord Street, Aberdeen 
 

The Board had before it a letter of objection.   The objector was not personally 
present.   Mr. Dawson, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the 
application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 

 
9. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION  

Premises – Keystore, 121 – 125 Old Croft Place, Aberdeen 
 

Mr. Anthonymuthu addressed the Board in support of his application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 



5 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
18 October 2011 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
10. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION  

Premises – La Bamba Restaurant, 23 Crown Terrace, Aberdeen 
 

Mr. Dawson, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the applicant. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 
11. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION  

Premises – La Tasca, 367 Union Street, Aberdeen 
 

The Board had before it one letter of objection.   Mr. Dawson, Solicitor, 
addressed the Board on behalf of the objector who was present and thereafter 
Ms. Robb addressed the Board on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Councillor Cormie moved:- 
 that the application be granted. 
 
Councillor Donnelly moved as an amendment:- 
 that the application be granted on condition that the activity relating to 

salsa dancing be restricted to terminate at 23.00 hrs on Mondays to 
Thursdays. 

 
On a division, there voted:-  for the motion (2) – Councillors Cormie and Hunter;  
for the amendment (5) – the Convener;  and Councillors Collie, Donnelly, 
Robertson and John West. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application subject to the imposition of the said local condition. 

 
 
12. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION  

Premises – Office, 7 Crown Street, Aberdeen 
 

Ms. Mitchell, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 
13. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION  

Premises – Pappagallos Restaurant, 242 Holburn Street, Aberdeen  



6 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
18 October 2011 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Board were advised that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

  
14. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION 

Premises – Pizza Express, 402 Union Street, Aberdeen  
 

Mr. Park, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
Following concerns expressed by the Board, the applicant agreed that the age of 
the children being allowed entry to the premises unaccompanied by an adult 
would be restricted to 13 years or over. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application subject to the said condition. 

 
 
15. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION 

Premises – Pizza Express, Caberstone House, 47 Belmont Street, 
Aberdeen  

 
Mr. Park, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
Following concerns expressed by the Board, the applicant agreed that the age of 
the children being allowed entry to the premises unaccompanied by an adult 
would be restricted to 13 years or over. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application subject to the said condition. 

 
 
16. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION 

Premises – Prohibition, 31 Langstane Place, Aberdeen  
 

Mr. Dawson, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application.   He 
advised that part of the application which referred to the proposed provision of a 
moveable beauty tent be removed. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application subject to the said deletion. 

 
 
17. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION 

Premises – The Country Club, Glashieburn, Bridge of Don, Aberdeen  



7 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
18 October 2011 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Helen Merchant, a representative of the Club, addressed the Board in support of 
the application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 

 
 
18. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION 

Premises – Tropeiro, 1 Golden Square, Aberdeen  
 

The Board were advised that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 

19. APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER 
Premises – Mal Maison Hotel, 51 Queens Road, Aberdeen  

 
Ms. Robb, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 

19(a) APPLICATION FOR VARIATION 
Premises – O’Donaghue’s, 56 Justice Mill Lane, Aberdeen  

 
Kathleen Flynn, a representative of the applicant, addressed the Board in 
support of the application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 

 
20. APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 

Application Ref. No.  1/20 
 
The applicant failed to appear. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to allow the Clerk to write again to the 
applicant seeking a response and notifying the applicant that, if no response to 
the letter was forthcoming within fourteen days of the date thereof, the Board 
would consider that the application had been withdrawn. 



8 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
18 October 2011 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
21. APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 

Application Ref. No.  1/21 
 

The applicant appeared before the Board. 
 
The Board had before it a letter from Grampian Police indicating that they had 
been unable to interview the applicant and therefore were unable to complete 
their enquiries. 
 
The applicant agreed to make himself available to the Police as soon as possible 
in order that enquiries could be concluded. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to allow the applicant to be interviewed 
by the Police and on the understanding that (a) a clear report was thereafter 
submitted by the police to allow the application to be granted under delegated 
powers;  and (b) should the police be unable to provide a clear report that 
application would be next considered at the Board’s meeting on 13 December, 
2011. 
 

 
22. APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE  

Application Ref. No.  1/22 
 

The Board was advised that the application had been granted by delegated 
powers. 
 

 
23. APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE  

Application Ref. No.  1/23 
 

The applicant failed to appear. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to allow the Clerk to write again to the 
applicant seeking a response and notifying the applicant that, if no response to 
the letter was forthcoming within fourteen days of the date thereof, the Board 
would consider that the application had been withdrawn. 
 

 
24. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF BETTING (OTHER)  

Premises – Ladbrokes, Headland House, 469/473 Union Street, Aberdeen 



9 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
18 October 2011 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Mr. Dalziel, representative of the applicant company, addressed the Board in 
support of the application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 
25. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF BETTING (OTHER)   

Premises – William Hill, 231 George Street, Aberdeen 
 

Mr. Buchanan, representative of the applicant company, addressed the Board in 
support of the application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 
26. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF BETTING (OTHER) – VARIATION  

Premises – William Hill, 11 School Road, Aberdeen 
 

Mr. Buchanan, a representative of the applicant company, addressed the Board 
in support of the application. 
 

 The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 

 
 


